

SC No. 689/2021
State vs. Avinash Kumar @ Langra & Ors.
FIR No. 571/2020
U/s 186/353/308/34 IPC
PS S.P. Badli

CNR No. DLNT01-009246-2021

22.08.2022

Present : Ms. Nimmi Sisodia, learned Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.

All the accused persons are present except accused Rajnish @ Lala.

Sh. R.S. Yadav, learned Counsel for all the accused persons.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Rajnish @ Lala wherein it is averred that the accused Rajnish @ Lala has gone to his native village at Bihar to lookafter his ill mother.

In terms of the contents of the application and submissions made, accused Rajnish @ Lala is exempted from his personal appearance for today only through the Counsel holding his vakalatnama Sh. R.S. Yadav.

On the aspect of Charge, learned Counsel for the accused persons states that he has nothing to say and concedes to the Charge proposed as per the chargesheet. However, Charge cannot be framed today on account of absence of accused Rajnish @ Lala.

Put up for framing of charge on 01.09.2022.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/22.08.2022(D)