

SC No. 689/21
State Vs. Avinash Kumar @ Langra & Ors.
FIR No. 571/20
U/s 186/353/308/34 IPC
PS S. P. Badli

CNR No. DLNT01-009246-2021

07.02.2023

Present : Sh. P. K. Samadhia, Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Except accused Arjun, remaining four accused are
present with Sh. R. S. Yadav, Advocate.

Application for exemption from personal appearance has again been filed on behalf of accused Arjun on the ground that he has met with some accident in Bihar and due to plaster in his leg, he is unable to move anywhere. Same fact was also stated in the previous exemption application and Ld counsel was directed to place on record the copy of FIR and medical documents, but nothing has been place on record today. Exemption is granted for today to the accused through his counsel, who is present today and further that identity of the accused is not disputed as witnesses are present, subject to filing of the above said documents within one week from today.

PW3 Sh. Ranpal Singh examined in chief, cross examined and discharged.

PW Ct. Ravi Kant has sent request for today on the ground that he is out of station.

Ct. Manjeet is absent despite service. Let hisailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 2,000/- be issued for the next date, i.e. 21.04.2023.

PW Ct. Shabbir is also present. However, Ld Substitute Addl. PP has stated that since the evidence of Ct. Shabbir is repetitive in nature, therefore, he may be dropped after examination of Ct. Manjeet. Hence, he is discharged unexamined for today.

(Vimal Kumar Yadav)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi/07.02.2023