

SC No. 689/2021  
State vs. Avinash Kumar @ Langra & Ors.  
FIR No. 571/2020  
U/s 186/353/308/34 IPC  
PS S.P. Badli

21.12.2023

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajnish @  
Lala, Manoj Patel and Ravi Ranjan @ Mausam,  
present on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. R.S. Yadav.  
Accused Arjun Sahani is absent.  
Retd. IO/SI Ran Pal is present.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has moved an application seeking exemption of accused Arjun Sahani from personal appearance for today only. It is, however, stated by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons that the identity of the accused Arjun Sahani is not disputed and that PWs, if present today, may be examined.

The application under reference is allowed for today only and the accused Arjun Sahani is exempted from personal appearance through his Counsel, only for today.

PW7 ASI Pramod and PW8 HC Shabbir Khan are present. They are examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW Ct. Sandeep is also present. He is discharged unexamined. Summon him again for the next date of hearing.

Fresh notice be issued to Medical Superintendent, Max Hospital, Delhi, to depute some other Doctor in place of Dr. Ashar, who is well acquainted with the handwriting and signatures of Dr. Ashar and could depose in the Court on behalf

*contd....*

of Dr. Ashar.

Put up for further PE on 15.02.2024.

**P**Ws, as mentioned at serial no. 6 & 9 in the list of witnesses, along with IO, be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

(Seema Maini)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)  
Rohini Courts,

Delhi/21.12.2023