

CNR No. DLNT01-009246/2021
SC No.689/2021
State Vs. Avinash Kumar @ Langra
FIR No.571/2020
PS: S.P. Badli
U/s 186/353/308/34 IPC

23.11.2024

Present : Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for State.
Accused Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajneesh @ Lala,
Arjun Sahani and Ravi Ranjan are present on bail
Accused Manoj is absent.
Sh. R.S. Yadav and Sh. Sagar Dawar, Ld. Counsel for
all the accused persons.

Ld. Counsel for the accused persons has moved an application seeking exemption of accused Manoj Patel from personal appearance for today stating that the accused has gone to attend a marriage of his relative in Bihar and due to this reason, he could not appear before the Court today. It is, however, stated by the Ld. Counsel for the accused persons that the identity of the accused Manoj Patel is not disputed and that PW present today, may be examined.

The application under reference is allowed for today only and the accused Manoj Patel is exempted from personal appearance through his Counsel, only for today.

PW14 SI Vishal Malik is present. He is examined, cross-examined and discharged.

Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State submits that no other prosecution witness is remained to be examined as per the list of witnesses filed along with the charge-sheet. Prosecution evidence accordingly stands closed.

Contd.../-

Put up for statement of accused persons under provisions of Section 313 Cr.PC, on **07.12.2024**. Ld. Chief PP for the State and Ld. Counsel for the accused persons are directed to comply with the directions as contained in Section 313(5) Cr.PC.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/23.11.2024