

CNR No. DLNT01-009246-2021
SC No. 689/2021
STATE Vs. AVINASH KUMAR @ LANGRA & Ors.
FIR No. 571/2020
PS: S.P. Badli

13.08.2025

Present : Sh. Vikas-II, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Arjun is absent.

All other accused are present.

Poxy counsel Mr. Prashant Sharma, for all accused.

NBWs were issued against accused Rajnish @ Lala with notice to surety.

Surety Sunil Kumar Kushwaha is reported to be not residing at the address given.

NBWs issued against accused Rajnish @ Lala also received back unexecuted with the report that he was outstation and his brother Avinash Kumar refused to disclose his mobile number.

An application has been moved for cancellation of NBWs and restoration of surety bond on behalf of accused Rajnish @ Lala.

It is stated that he could not appear on the previous date as his mother was suffering from chronic illness and he was taking care of her. However, neither any medical document placed on record and no reasons are disclosed as to why he did not send any request for his exemption.

However, in the facts and circumstances and in the interest of justice, NBWs issued against Rajnish @ Lala stands

cancelled subject to Rs.3500/-. Surety Sunil be produced on the next date along with his address proof.

An application has also been moved seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Arjun.

Heard.

It is stated that the accused Arjun has to appear at Tis Hazari Courts in FIR No. 50/2015 PS Civil Lines.

In view of facts and circumstances, exemption is granted to accused Arjun for today only.

Put up for final arguments, on 20.08.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
13.08.2025(d)