

CNR No. DLNT01-009246-20210  
SC No.689/2021  
State Vs. Avinash Kumar @ Langra etc  
FIR No. 571/2020  
PS : S.P. Badli  
U/s 186/353/308/34 IPC

18.12.2025

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld Additional Public Prosecutor for  
State.

All five convicts produced from JC.

Sh. R.S. Yadav, Ld. counsel for convicts.

Arguments on sentence heard.

Vide a separate order on sentence, all the five convicts  
have been sentenced as under:-

For the offence punishable under Section 186 IPC r/w  
section 34 IPC, convicts Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajnish  
@ Lala, Arjun Sahani, Manoj Patel and Ravi Ranjan @  
Mausam are sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for three  
months each and a fine of Rs. 500/- each. In default of  
payment of fine the erring convict shall undergo further  
simple imprisonment for seven days.

For the offence punishable under Section 353 IPC r/w  
section 34 IPC, convicts Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajnish  
@ Lala, Arjun Sahani, Manoj Patel and Ravi Ranjan @  
Mausam are sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for two  
years each and a fine of Rs. 2,000/- each. In default of  
payment of fine the erring convict shall undergo further  
simple imprisonment for one month.

For the offence punishable under Section 308 IPC r/w section 34 IPC, convicts Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajnish @ Lala, Arjun Sahani, Manoj Patel and Ravi Ranjan @ Mausam are sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for two years each and a fine of Rs. 2,0000/- each. In default of payment of fine the erring convict shall undergo further simple imprisonment for three months.

All the sentences shall run concurrently.

Benefit of Section 428 Cr.P.C be given to the convicts.

Fine paid on behalf of convicts Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajnish @ Lala, Manoj Patel and Ravi Ranjan @ Mausam. Fine not paid on behalf of convict Arjun Sahni.

At this stage, four separate applications u/s 389 CrPC have been moved on behalf of convicts Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajnish @ Lala, Manoj Patel and Ravi Ranjan @ Mausam seeking suspension of sentence and for releasing the applicants / convicts on bail till filing of the appeal.

Heard.

Section 389 CrPC provides for suspension of sentence pending appeal and release of accused on bail, where the convict is sentenced to imprisonment for a term not exceeding three years. In the facts and circumstances that convicts desire to file an appeal, the convicts Avinash Kumar @ Langra, Rajnish @ Lala, Manoj Patel and Ravi Ranjan @ Mausam are admitted to bail on their furnishing bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 25000/- each with one surety in the like amount each, for a period of 30 days from today i.e. till 16.01.2026 or till they file an appeal, whichever is earlier.

Applications accordingly stand disposed off.

Bail bonds have been furnished.

The present case file was called in this court to pronounce the judgment as the arguments were heard by the undersigned while posted as Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini, Delhi. Since now the Judgment and Order on Sentence has been pronounced by the undersigned, the file of the present case file be sent back to the court of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini, Delhi, where the matter shall be taken up for further proceedings on 16.01.2026.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi (k)

Previously :

**Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)**  
**Rohini Courts, Delhi.**